17 have concurrent jurisdiction throughout the state and for 

18 purposes of assignment, shall have concurrent jurisdiction 

19 throughout the state with all circuit court judges. 

20

21 Section 2.

22

1 (a)  There is appropriated from the general fund one 

2 million one hundred seventeen thousand six hundred dollars 

3 ($1,117,600.00) to the third judicial district court for 

4 the biennium beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 

5 2024. This appropriation shall only be expended for 

6 salaries, benefits, office equipment, supplies and fees 

7 necessary to implement the office of the third judicial

[...]

3 act shall be provided in the third judicial district. 

4 Suitable facilities shall include a suitable courtroom to 

5 accommodate a twelve (12) person jury, offices and other 

6 necessary auxiliary facilities.

7

8 Section 3.

9

10 (a)  There is appropriated from the general fund one 

11 million one hundred seventeen thousand six hundred dollars 

12 ($1,117,600.00) to the seventh judicial district court for 

13 the biennium beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 

14 2024. This appropriation shall only be expended for 

15 salaries, benefits, office equipment, supplies and fees 

16 necessary to implement the office of the seventh judicial